THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NANAIMO

BY-LAW NO. 1571

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH A HERITAGE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Nanaimo in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. This By-law may be cited as the "HERITAGE ADVISORY COMMITTEE BY-LAW 1974 No. 1571".
- 2. An Advisory Committee to be known as the "Nanaimo Heritage Advisory Committee" and hereinafter referred to as the "Committee" is hereby established:
 - (a) to recommend to the Council the designation of heritage buildings, structures and lands and the demolition, preservation, alteration, or renovation of such buildings, structures, and lands;
 - (b) to advise the Council on matters relating to heritage buildings, structures and lands as may be referred to the Committee from time to time by the Council.
- 3. The Committee shall consist of three members appointed by the Council in the following manner:

One member shall be appointed for the period ending on the first Monday following the First day of January, 1975.

One member shall be appointed for the period ending on the first Monday following the First day of January, 1976.

One member shall be appointed for the period ending on the first Monday following the First day of January, 1977.

Thereafter successors shall be appointed to serve three year terms.

4. The Council may by an affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of all members thereof remove any member of the Committee from office at any time.

- 5. Upon the resignation or death of any member during his term of office, or upon the revocation of the appointment of a member, the Council shall appoint a successor who shall hold office during the remainder of the term of the vacating member.
- 6. The Committee shall be presided over by a Chairman to be chosen by itself annually from among its members.

 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL on the Seventeenth day of June, 1974

 RECONSIDERED, FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED on the Eighth day of July, 1974.

MAYOR

CITY CIERK